The actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2017 valuation were based on the results of an
actuarial experience study for the period December 31, 2010 to December 31, 2014.

Changes in Total OPEB Liability:

Balance at December 31, 2016 $ 3,129
   Changes for the year
Service Cost 899
Interest ON Total OPEB Liability 134
Changes in benefit terms 0
Differences between expected
   and actual results 0
Changes in assumptions or other inputs 317
Benefit Payments * (41)
   Net Changes 1,309
Balance at December 31, 2017 $ 4,438

Proportionate Share's
Town of Cross Roads 3,102
Northeast Police Department 1,336

*  Due to SDBF being considered an unfunded OPEB plan under GASB No. 75,
benefit payments are treated as being equal to employer's yearly contribution for retirees

Sensitivity of the OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the Total OPEB liability of the Town, calculated using the discount rate of
3.31%, as well as what the Town’s Total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.31%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.31%) than the
current rate:
 1% Decrease Current  1% Increase

 (2.31%) (3.31%)  (4.31%)
Total OPEB Liability $ 5,289 $ 4,438  $ 3,766

C:  OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to OPEB:

For the year ended September 30, 2018 the Town recognized OPEB expense of $721.

TOWN OF CROSS ROADS, TX

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

Page - 31

At September 30, 2018, the Town reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to OPEB from the following Sources:

 Deferred Deferred
 Outflows of Inflows of
 Resources Resources  Net

Differences in assumptions $ 199 $ 0  $ 199

To be recognized in the future 199 0  $ 199

Contributions subsequent to the
   measurement date 25 0

   Total $ 224 $ 0

The $25 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from contributions
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the OPEB liability for the
year ending September 30, 2019.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of
resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Year Ending December 31,
2018 $ 22
2019 22
2020 22
2021 22
2022 22

Thereafter 91

$ 199

NOTE 10: ADOPTION OF GASB 75:

The Town has implemented GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pension affective with these financial statements.  In